-1-
Analog
Boiler Controller
Installation
Maintenance
Repair
Manual
 HI-20

in this manual include: Timed Sampling B-7M and 2-B-7M and Continuous Sampling
B-8M and 2-B-8M.
Model Numbering
Standard analog controllers have several optional features available.  Your unit may be supplied
with one or more of the options that are described in this manual.  To determine what features
apply to your unit, check the model number label located on the controller enclosure.
II. Unit Description
Timed Sampling
Analog "timed sampling" units are dual range conductivity controllers for automatic skimmer
boiler blowdown control. The timed sampling method of control is recommended for boilers
with a blowdown rate that does not exceed 5000 lbs/hr. The standardly supplied conductivity
probe is plumbed into the skimmer line.  The controller's sample timer allows the control relay
to activate a blowdown valve (supplied separately) in the same  line at user defined intervals.
A sample of the boiler water is allowed past the probe at these intervals for a user defined
duration. If the reading achieved during the sample periods is above the user defined set point,
blowdown will continue until the set point has been satisfied. If the reading is below the set point
at the end of the sample duration the control relay turns off. Once a sampling or blowdown
period is completed, the unit will return to the set sampling interval.
1 230 Volt 50/60 Hz
2 Recorder Output (0-1 mA)
3 High / Low Alarm  relay
4 4-20 mA non-isolated output
5 Dry contact for alarm output
8 Unit Prewired- 8" Power Cord with
Male plug, 11" output cord
8A Prewired with 2 - 11" output cords
for motorized ball valve
8B Same as 8A with additional output
cord for pump
8C Power cord
8D Same as 8A with both cords for
N.O. Operation
9 0-24 hour sample time interval
A High Temperature Scaling
A-1 Timed Sample Control Option
E Time Delay Relay
K Dry contact (N.O. and N.C. outputs)
Q Additional Scales
R             Molex connector on electrode
S NEMA 1 Heavy Duty Steel Enclosure
W-1 25 Amp power relay on main control
output
-4-
Continuous Sampling
The continuous sample type unit is designed for use in boilers with a blowdown requirement
which exceeds 5000 lbs/hr.   A sample of boiler water is allowed past the probe continuously.  If
the reading  is above the set point, blowdown will continue until the set point has been satisfied.
III. Installation
Electrical Wiring
Standard analog controllers have an internal regulated power supply that will operate in the range of